coordinate emergency responses but faces operational challenges, including understaffing, 

inadequate resources, and incapacity to handle certain disasters; 

Further noting that the Nyandarua County Statistical Abstract, 2022 by the Kenya National 

Bureau of Statistics, demonstrates that there are two hundred and thirty-eight (238) dams, four 

hundred (400) shallow wells, and one hundred and seventy-one (171) water pans across the 

County, among other sources of water; 

Conscious that these sources of water within our respective communities, pose existential 

risks including accidents, loss of life or other security threats;  

Cognizant that the County’s emergency response team also faces logistical challenges,